Numbered side of page No. 648	
-------------------------------	--

TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS

Applicant: Serbina Diana Yanovna

STATEMENT

on the establishment of the fact of recognition of Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich a healer and clairvoyant

Number and series of birth certificate: my birth record was made by the registry office III - MJ No. 382361 name of the document, series, number, by whom and when the document was issued: I have an identity card: passport V-SB No. 739976.

Due to the fact that I applied to Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich who was born on November 14, 1963 in the village of Kirovsky, Kirovsky district of the Chimkent region of the Kazakh SSR (having a birth certificate for the II-OG series No. 463794, a passport of the III-OG series No. 586058, issued on 01.02.1980), on September 25, 1996, Moscow, str. Kozhevnicheskaya, h. 10/2, regarding intestinal cancer of the fourth degree with metastases in the kidneys and liver of my grandfather, Belyakov M.G., born in 1928.

I declare that Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich really held a session through me on September 25th. On the basis of the examination, the doctors of the city hospital No. 31 diagnosed my grandfather, Mikhail Belyakov, Gavrilovich, born in 1928, with a diagnosis of cancer of the ascending colon of stage IV with metastases in the kidneys and liver. After Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich conducted one session, a second examination was conducted. An ultrasound examination conducted on September 26 did not show the presence of metastases. A computer examination conducted on September 30 did not show metastases either

Please certify my application on the basis of documents proving my identity and on the basis of the above evidences.

Unnumbered (reverse) side of page No. 648	
Stamp of a notary's office: October 8, 1996 I, Vergasova Galina Ivanovna, notary the authenticity of the signature of gr. Serbina Diana Yanovna, which is made in my identity of the signer is established. It is registered in the register for No. 3-7708. Charged fee of 7590 rubles. Notary (signature) Round stamp with the following text: "c. of Moscow. Notary Vergasova G.I."	

1996.10.04.

Numbered side of page No.

(Signed)

649 _____

Serbina D. Ya.

TESTIMONY

about the extrasensory work of Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich,
Born on November 14, 1963 in the village of Kirovsky, Kirovsky district, Chimkent region of the Kazakh
SSR (having a birth certificate of series II - OG No. 463794)

Place of the beginning of writing the testimony: Moscow, st. Kozhevnicheskaya, 10/2 Start time for the testimony is 15:10 on1996.10.04

I, Serbina Nadezhda Mikhailovna,

state: citizen of Russia,

name of the document, series, number, by whom and when the document was issued: I have an identity card: passport XVI-MY No. 623845.

On 09/23/1995, my daughter and I, Serbina Diana Yanovna, turned to Grabovoi G.P. about the disease of Belyakov Mikhail Gavrilovich, born in 1928 (my father). In the city hospital number 31 he was examined: irrigoscopy, colonoscopy, ultrasound. Diagnosed with cancer of the ascending colon of the IV degree with metastases in the kidneys and liver.

On September 26, the day after the first session of Grabovoi G.P. the second ultrasound was

performed at the hospital. No metastases were found.

A computer examination conducted on September 30 confirmed the absence of metastases in the whole body.

(signature) Serbina N.M. 10/04/1996

Unnumbered (reverse) side of page No. 649_____

Stamp of a notary's office: October 8, 1996 I, Vergasova Galina Ivanovna, notary of Moscow, certify the authenticity of the signature of gr. Serbina Nadezhda Mikhailovna, which was made in my presence. The identity of the signer is established.

It is registered in the register under No. 3-7687.

Charged fee of 7590 rubles.

Notary (signature) Vergasova G.I.

Round stamp with the following text: "c. of Moscow. Notary Vergasova G.I."

Numbered side of page No. 650

TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS

Applicant: Serbina Nadezhda Mikhailovna

STATEMENT

on the establishment of the fact of recognition of Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich a healer and clairvoyant

Number and series of birth certificate: my birth record was made by the registry office of the Republic of Belarus No. 392246

name of the document, series, number, by whom and when the document was issued: I have an identity card passport XVI-MY No. 623845.

Due to the fact that I applied to Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich who was born on November 14, 1963 in the village of Kirovsky, Kirovsky district of the Chimkent region of the Kazakh SSR (having a birth certificate for the II-OG series No. 463794, a passport of the III-OG series No. 586058, issued on 01.02 .1980), on September 25, 1996, in Moscow, st. Kozhevnicheskaya, 10/2, regarding cancer of the ascending colon of the fourth degree with metastases in the kidneys and liver.

I declare that Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich really healed my father, Belyakov Mikhail Gavrilovich, born in 1928. I, Serbina Nadezhda Mikhailovna, declare that on September 25, 1996, Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich conducted one session through my daughter, Serbina Diana Yanovna. Before the session in the city hospital No. 31, Mikhail Gavrilovich Belyakov was diagnosed with cancer of the ascending colon of the fourth degree with metastases in the kidneys and liver. The day after the session of Grabovoi Grigori Petrovich (September 26), the second ultrasound examination did not show metastases. A computer examination conducted on September 30 confirmed the absence of metastases in the whole body.

Please certify my statement on the basis of documents proving my identity and on the basis of the above evidences.

(Signed) Serbina N.M. 1996.10.04.	
Unnumbered (reverse) side of page No. 650	

Stamp of a notary's office: October 8, 1996 I, Vergasova GI, notary of Moscow, certify the authenticity of the signature of Mr. Serbina Nadezhda Mikhailovna, which was made in my presence. The identity of the signer is established.

It is registered in the register under No. 3-7688.

Charged fee of 7590 rubles.

Notary (signature) Vergasova G.I.

Round stamp with the following text: "c. of Moscow. Notary Vergasova G.I."

Numbered side of page No. 651	
rialliboroa siao oi pago rio. oo i	

A rectangular seal containing the following text: "Moscow Department of Health. City Clinical Hospital No. 31".

CERTIFICATE No. 12855

Is issued for Belyakov M.G., 67 years old that he was in the 31st hospital in the I department from 09/12/1996 to the present with the diagnosis of cancer of the hepatic bend of the colon of stage IV. Archive medical registrar Date 13.09.1996

The attending physician (signature)

A triangular seal containing the following text: "Moscow Department of Health. City Clinical Hospital No. 31".

Numbered side of page No. 652_____

Inpatient medical record No. 12855.

EPICRISIS OF A PATIENT DISCHARGED FROM HOSPITAL

Patient: Belyakov M.G. Age: 67 years old. Profession: Doesn't work.

Clinical diagnostic examination results at discharge:

General blood test dated October 14, 1996

Red blood cells 4.1. Hemoglobin 128. White blood cells 10.2. E 9. P - S 63. L 22. M 5. ESR 42.

General urine test dated October 14, 1996. Acid reaction

Specific gravity 1020. Protein 0,033. No sugar. White blood cells 1-3. There are no red blood cells.

Blood chemistry:

Protein 60.5. Urea 7.6. Creatinine 106. AIAT 22. AsAT 35. Alkaline phosphatase 79.

Radiation Diagnostics: ECG: diffuse changes.

Consultations: Histological examination - highly differentiated adenocarcinoma upon admission.

Discharged: with recovery.

Disability: reduced.
Diet: fractional, non-slag.
Repeated hospitalization: no.

Clinical examination and observation by medical specialists: of oncologist.

The attending physician (signature) Marchenko I.P.